First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 29 June 2021 at 5 pm.

No. S 427

TOWN COUNCILS ACT (CHAPTER 329A)

TOWN COUNCIL OF ALJUNIED-HOUGANG (COMMON PROPERTY AND OPEN SPACES) (AMENDMENT) BY-LAWS 2021

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 24 of the Town Councils Act, the Town Council for the Town of Aljunied-Hougang makes the following By-laws:

Citation and commencement

1. These By-laws are the Town Council of Aljunied-Hougang (Common Property and Open Spaces) (Amendment) By-laws 2021 and come into operation on 1 July 2021.

Deletion and substitution of by-law 15

2. By-law 15 of the Town Council of Aljunied-Hougang (Common Property and Open Spaces) By-laws 2012 (G.N. No. S 138/2012) is deleted and the following by-law substituted therefor:

"Usage beyond operating hours

15.—(1) If the Town Council designates any operating hours for any common property or open space, a person must not use that common property or open space outside of those hours.

(2) Paragraph (1) does not affect any public right of way.".

Made on 28 June 2021.

DENNIS TAN LIP FONG Chairman, The Town Council for the Town of Aljunied-Hougang, Singapore.

[AG/LEGIS/SL/329A/2020/5 Vol. 1]